

No. 05-1272

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND BOEING NORTH  
AMERICAN, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA *EX REL.* JAMES S. STONE,

RESPONDENTS.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ROCKWELL  
INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND BOEING NORTH  
AMERICAN, INC.

---

CHRISTOPHER J. KOENIGS  
MICHAEL B. CARROLL  
SHERMAN & HOWARD  
L.L.C.  
633 17<sup>TH</sup> STREET, SUITE  
3000  
DENVER, CO 80202  
(303) 297-2900

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
MATTHEW K. ROSKOSKI  
BARRY J. BLONIEN  
NATHAN H. SELTZER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11<sup>TH</sup> STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I.    THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE ORIGINAL SOURCE EXCEPTION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE SIGNIFICANT LIMITATIONS CONGRESS IMPOSED ON <i>QUI TAM</i> SUITS AFTER <i>MARCUS V. HESS</i> .....	20
II.   THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT STONE HAD “DIRECT AND INDEPENDENT KNOWLEDGE OF THE INFORMATION ON WHICH THE ALLEGATIONS” WERE BASED.....	25
A.  The Tenth Circuit Misinterpreted The Statutory Text.....	26
B.  Stone Cannot Qualify As An Original Source Under Any Reasonable Interpretation Of The Statute .....	37

III. STONE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO THE GOVERNMENT AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 3730(E)(4)(B).....	43
A. Stone’s Engineering Order Did Not Contain Sufficient Information To Satisfy § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	44
B. Burying A Cryptic Engineering Order In 2,300 Pages Of Documents Did Not Qualify As Voluntary Production.....	45
IV. STONE CANNOT SATISFY THE ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT FOUND IN SECTION 3730(E)(4)(A) UNDER THE ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATION ADOPTED BY THE SECOND AND NINTH CIRCUITS.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 504 (1985).....	29
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	43
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer</i> , 765 F.2d 11001 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	24, 37
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Alpatyah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546, 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005) .....	24
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Hindo v. University of Health Sciences/The Chicago Medical School</i> , 65 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	29
<i>Kas v. Financial General Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	47
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	29

<i>Pavlides v. Galveston Yacht Basin, Inc.</i> , 727 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	24, 37
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006).....	33
<i>SEC v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	26, 32
<i>Seal 1 v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>The Josefa Segunda</i> , 23 U.S. 312 (1825).....	35
<i>Titus v. United States</i> , 87 U.S. 475 (1874).....	34
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>United States v. Connor</i> , 138 U.S. 61 (1891).....	34
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989), <i>overruled on other grounds, Hudson v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	46
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 524 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	48

<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Services,</i> 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Electric, Inc.,</i> 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. California,</i> 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.,</i> 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Doe Corp.,</i> 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club,</i> 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	24, 30, 44
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.,</i> 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.,</i> 160 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Center, Inc.,</i> 264 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001).....	33, 44
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp.,</i> 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 35



<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Engineering &amp; Science Services Co.,</i> 336 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,</i> 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i> 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	21, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Minnesota Association of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System Corp.,</i> 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Authority of Pittsburgh,</i> 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn,</i> 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin &amp; Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Insurance Co.,</i> 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17, 23, 30, 35, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Wang v. FMC Corp.,</i> 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26, 30, 32, 41, 49
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean,</i> 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22

<i>United States ex rel. Zaretsky v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	24
<i>Wellness Community-National v. Wellness House</i> , 70 F.3d 46 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Werner v. Werner</i> , 267 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2001).....	47

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , No. 01-3888 (8th Cir. 2002).....	30, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. California</i> , No. 93-15728 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Enriquez</i> , No. 94-4760 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30

## FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §1001.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 .....	<i>Passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	<i>Passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3733.....	24
Pub. L. No. 78-213, 57 Stat. 608, 609 (1943).....	22

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

89 Cong. Rec. 7571 (Mar. 22, 1943).....	21
89 Cong. Rec. 10845-46 (Dec. 17, 1943).....	21
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, § 4, 12 Stat. 696.....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 933 (1943).....	21
H.R. 1203, 78th Cong., 1st Sess., (1943) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 291 (1943).....	21
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	22, 46

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Fed R. Civ. P. 15(b).....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	36
7-29 Corbin on Contracts § 29.9 .....	48
John T. Boese, 1 Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions § 1.01[A] (3d ed. 2006).....	20
Federal Bureau of Investigations, Manual of Administrative Operations and Procedures Part II, § 10-17.11 (Effective 1985).....	48
